

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

BRETT HENDRICKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

NO. 18-CV-1119 RB-LF

AFSCME COUNCIL 18 *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT AFSCME'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Hendrickson’s claim that continuing to deduct union dues from his paycheck after he had withdrawn his affirmative consent violated his First Amendment rights under *Janus* is not moot but is a justiciable claim..... 5

 II. When Hendrickson exercises his First Amendment right to withdraw his affirmative consent to pay union dues, AFSCME cannot rely on a contract that was based on a mutual mistake of what his rights were..... 7

 A. The union membership agreement was based on a mutual mistake..... 7

 B. AFSCME’s arguments do not establish that Hendrickson’s agreement was valid. 9

 C. *Janus* establishes that a knowing waiver of First Amendment rights is required. 12

 III. AFSCME is enforcing its agreement under color of state law..... 14

 IV. AFSCME’s status as Hendrickson’s exclusive representative violates his rights of speech and association. 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	15
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass'n, Civil Action</i> , No. RDB-18-1797, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65910 (D. Md. Apr. 18, 2019)	19
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	6
<i>Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , No. 8:18-cv-00994-JLS-DFM, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79812 (C.D. Cal. May 8, 2019)	12, 19
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , No. 18-5620 RJB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018)	12
<i>Bermudez v. SEIU, Local 5</i> , No. 18-cv-04312-VC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65182 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2019)	6
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	15
<i>City of Raton v. Ark. River Power Auth.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D.N.M. 2008)	8
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	11
<i>Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enf't Ass'n</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02961-JAM-AC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12545 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019)	12
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	10
<i>D'Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 759 F. App'x 632 (9th Cir. 2019)	6, 11
<i>Hill v. SEIU</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	passim

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 10, 15

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982) 14

Mentele v. Inslee,
916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) 16, 17

Grossman v. Haw. Gov’t Emps. Ass’n/AFSCME Local 152,
--- F.Supp.3d ---, 2019 18

Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984) 16, 19

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971) 11

Philippine Sugar Estates Dev. Co. v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands,
247 U.S. 385, 38 S. Ct. 513 (1918) 7

Schaffer v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
814 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) 15

Section I. Crockett v. NEA-Alaska,
367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019) 12, 19

Smith v. Superior Court,
No. 18-cv-05472-VC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196089 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2018) 12

Reisman v. Associated Faculties of the Univ. of Me.,
No. 1:18-cv-00307-JDL, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203843 (D. Me. Dec. 3, 2018) 18

United States v. Bunner,
134 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1998) 8

Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.,
No. 18-1895 (PAM/LIB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165951 (D. Minn. Sep. 27, 2018) 18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-17(C) 14, 15
